

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, as Personal
Representative of THE ESTATE OF ANTAUN
SIMPSON,

Supreme Court No. 152036

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 320443

and

Wayne County Circuit Court
No. 13-000307-NH

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, Individually,

Plaintiff.

-vs-

ALEX PICKENS, JR. AND ASSOCIATES, M.D.,
P.C., a Michigan corporation, d/b/a PICKENS MEDICAL
CENTER, BRIGHTMOOR GENERAL MEDICAL
CENTER INCORPORATED, a Michigan corporation,
d/b/a BRIGHTMOOR-PICKENS MEDICAL CENTER,
ALEX PICKENS JR., M.D., and LINDA S. HARTMAN, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellants,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEE'S BRIEF SUBMITTED
PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S APRIL 6, 2016 ORDER

MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.

THE THURSWELL LAW FIRM, PLLC

MARK GRANZOTTO (P31492)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
2684 Eleven Mile Road, Suite 100
Berkley, Michigan 48072
(248) 546-4649

GERALD E. THURSWELL (P21448)
ARDIANA CULAJ (P71553)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
1000 Town Center, Suite 500
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 354-2222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED IN THIS CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT THAT THE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MEET THE AFFIRMATIVE ACT REQUIREMENT FOUND IN MCL 600.2922a.	1
A. The Statutory Framework.....	1
B. The History Connecting MCL 600.2922 and MCL 600.2922a.	3
C. The Court’s Decision In <i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i>	3
D. The History Of The 2005 Amendment Supports The Court Of Appeals Ruling..	5
E. The Text Of §2922(1) Supports The Court of Appeals Ruling.....	7
F. Defendants’ Claim That This Is a Cause of Action Under §2922a Being “Filtered Through” The Wrongful Death Act	10
RELIEF REQUESTED.	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hannay v Michigan Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 497 Mich 45; 860 NW2d 67 (2014).....	6
<i>Hardy v Maxheimer</i> , 429 Mich 422; 416 NW2d 299 (1987).....	9
<i>Hawkins v Regional Medical Laboratories, PC</i> , 415 Mich 420; 329 NW2d 729 (1982).....	11
<i>Jenkins v Patel</i> , 471 Mich 158; 684 NW2d 346 (2004).	2
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 275 (2012).	2
<i>McClain v University of Michigan Board of Regents</i> , 256 Mich App 492; 665 NW2d 484 (2003).....	8
<i>Petripen v Jaskowski</i> , 494 Mich 190; 833 NW2d 247 (2013)	12
<i>Robinson v Cit of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	6
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hospital</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004).	9
<i>Simpson v Pickens</i> , 311 Mich App 127; 874 NW2d 359 (2015).....	1
<i>Toth v Guree</i> , 65 Mich App 296; 237 NW2d 297 (1975).	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.1483.....	9
MCL 600.2921.....	1
MCL 600.2922.....	1
MCL 600.2922(1).	2
MCL 600.2922a.....	1
MCL 691.1405.....	9
MCL 600.1483.....	9

MCL 691.1405..... 9
